

Effects of Common Bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) Cultivars and Their Mixtures with Other Legume Species on Bean Foliage Beetle (*Ootheca spp*) Incidence, Severity and Grain Yield in Western Kenya

J.N. Obanyi^{1,*}, Alice W. Kamau², J.O. Ogecha³

¹Kenya Agricultural and Livestock Research Organization, Kalro Kisii, Kisii, Kenya

²Faculty of Agriculture, department of crop protection, Egerton University, Egerton, Kenya

³Kenya Agricultural and Livestock Research Organization, Kalro, Kandara, Thika, Kenya

*Corresponding author: obanyijanet@gmail.com

Abstract Bean foliage beetle injury is a major constraint to common bean production. The objective of the study was to evaluate the effect of mixtures of bean cultivars and legume species on the bean foliage beetle incidence, severity of damage and grain yield of beans. Field experiments were conducted at four sites in Busia County in western Kenya in 2015. A total of 21 and 22 farmers participated during the long and short rains seasons respectively. The sites were located between 34° 40' and 34° 22' East longitude and latitude 0°10' N 0° 20' North and at the altitude ranging 1139 and 1265 m.a.s.l. Bean foliage beetle leaf damage incidence (74.5%) and pod damage incidence (77.6%) was significantly higher in the long than short rain season. Grain yield was significantly higher (2.2t ha⁻¹) in the long rains than (0.9t ha⁻¹) in short rains season. Foliage beetle incidence was significantly reduced by 15% in plots with mixed bean cultivars compared to monoculture. Severity of pod damage was reduced by 10% but the incidence of pod damage increased by 15.4% in plots of mixed bean cultivars during the long and short rain season respectively. Grain yield was 0.5 and 2.4t ha⁻¹ in monoculture plots compared to 0.8and 2.2t ha⁻¹ in plots of mixed bean cultivar during the long and short rain seasons respectively. Foliage beetle incidence was positively correlated to pod damage ($r = 0.2$, $p = 0.0021$). These results indicate that mixed cropping systems has potential in bean foliage beetle management. Combining such systems with use of resistant germplasm and proper cultural practices could reduce bean foliage beetle damage and increase bean yield.

Keywords: common beans (*Phaseolus vulgaris*), bean foliage beetle, *Ootheca spp.*, cultivar mixtures, IPM, Kenya

Cite This Article: J.N. Obanyi, Alice W. Kamau, and J.O. Ogecha, "Effects of Common Bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) Cultivars and Their Mixtures with Other Legume Species on Bean Foliage Beetle (*Ootheca spp*) Incidence, Severity and Grain Yield in Western Kenya." *World Journal of Agricultural Research*, vol. 5, no. 3 (2017): 156-161. doi: 10.12691/wjar-5-3-5.

1. Introduction

Common beans (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) is the most widely grown grain legume, second to maize in importance as source of cheap protein and energy for most poor people in Sub Saharan Africa and also in the World [6,14,24]. They are also able to fix atmospheric nitrogen [22].

Bean Foliage Beetles (BFB), *Ootheca mutabilis* and *O. bennigseni*, [Coleoptera: Chrysomelidae] species are among the most important insect pests that attack the bean crop. Their abundance and significance have increased in the recent years primarily due to the rapid increase in legume production. They are widely distributed in Eastern Africa where they attack beans and other leguminous crops. BFB is very polyphagous and feeds on a wide range of crops mainly the Fabaceae family such as beans, green peas, cowpea, and soya beans. *Medythia quartena*

[Coleoptera: Chrysomelidae] is another species of foliage beetle reported attacking legumes in Africa [12,18]. The larvae of the BFB destroy the root tissue and seedlings and adults feed on the youngest leaves of the newly planted beans and cause extensive defoliation, heavy infestation can cause complete crop loss. Seed losses as a result of *Ootheca bennigseni* damage ranges from 18% to 31% [21]. BFB are also vectors of some cow pea viruses including cow pea mosaic and mottle virus [21].

Modern agriculture depend to great extent on use of pesticides to cope with pest and disease problems [2,38] and the continuing production of new crop varieties with specific resistance genes alongside implementation of integrated pest management [29]. Despite these efforts, damage by BFB has remained high. Growing mixtures of varieties and species of legumes is common in Africa, where farmers cultivate more than one crop of different species or varieties together. It is an aspect of introducing heterogeneity into the farming systems based on the

ecological principles and has the potential of providing pests and disease suppression in a sustainable manner [37,42]. Studies have also shown that the other benefits of mixed cropping include, improved soil fertility, weed control and yield stability [20,23,28,36], labour efficiency, land use and profit maximization [28,31]. Faced with crop losses from rice blast disease, farmers in Chinas Yunnan Province who adopted a system of growing diverse rice varieties improved their yield by as much as 89%. At the same time the blast was 94% less severe and reduced use of fungicides [42]. Diversity has potential of pest suppression in a sustainable manner although there is limited data on its effect on foliage beetle.

The objective of the study was to determine the incidence, severity of damage and population dynamics of bean foliage beetle adults on three common bean cultivars and their mixtures in western Kenya and relate insect densities to the different growth stages of these three cultivars. The study also examined the differences in pod and seed damage and grain yield among the three cultivars.

2. Materials and Methods

2.1. Study Area

The study was conducted at four sites of Busia county western Kenya. (Madola, Bujumba, Busire and Alupe). The experiment was planted in 21 and 22 farms during the long and short rain seasons respectively. The sites were selected using geographical positioning systems (GPS) to capture socio economic and environmental variability in the study area. The sites were located between 34° 7' and 34° 20' East longitude and latitude 0°10' 0° 29' South and at the altitude ranging 1139 and 1265 m.a.s.l. All sites have bimodal rainfall averaging between 900-1200 mm per annum. The long rains begin from mid- March to July and the short rainy season from mid -October to January. The soils in Busia county areas are shallow to moderately deep of low fertility and classified as Ferrallisols [13].

Three common bean *cultivars* (Rosecoco, KATX56, KK8) and Red Valencia groundnut and K80 cowpea legumes were used. The legumes were planted in rows at 0.45 × 0.15m interrow and intrarow spacing respectively in plots measuring 10 × 10m. Diammonium phosphate (DAP) fertilizer was applied at the rate of 33 kg ha⁻¹ instead of the recommended 50 kg ha⁻¹ to minimize confounding effects on foliage beetle infestation on the treatments. The experimental design was randomized complete block (RCBD) with different fields acting as replicates.

The treatments were:

1. Option one (sole Rosecoco bean cultivar)
2. Option two (Mixture of three bean cultivars Rosecoco, KATX56 and KK8) planted together
3. Option three (Mixture of the three bean cultivars planted together with groundnut and cowpea in a balanced mixture within a plot).

The treatments were assigned randomly within the plots in each individual farmer fields.

2.2. Data Collection

Bean foliage beetle incidence, severity of damage and

density were determined by sampling ten random plants in each treatment at the seedling, vegetative and pod formation stages in both seasons except for the long rains where sampling was only made at the vegetative and pod formation growth stages. Frequencies of occurrence of the bean foliage beetle were calculated after realizing the presence of *Medythia* spp during the short rain season. However the incidence, severity of damage and counts per plant were not separated out by species in the two seasons.

The incidence was then expressed as percentage of plants with pests or symptoms of damage over total number of plants sampled from each field and plot. Severity of damage was assessed by scoring the plants based on whole plant observation on a scale of:

1 = No infestation or damage

2 = Light damage and infestation < 5% plant parts damaged or infested by pest, 1-5 counts of foliage beetle population.

3 = Average damage and infestation > 5 and < 50 % plant parts damaged, 6-9 medium population foliage beetle

4 = High infestation and damage > 50% plants parts damaged and severe defoliation or yellowing of plants, 10-15 foliage beetle

5 = Severe damage resulting in dead plants or with infestation level >15 insects per plant.

Counts of pod damaged by foliage beetle were taken from ten random plants before harvest and percent pod damage calculated for each option treatment and each variety within the treatment. Grain yield was determined by weighing seed from the two inner rows for each variety and treatment.

All the data were subjected to analysis of variance (ANOVA) using General Linear Model Procedures and correlation procedure (SAS, Institute, 1989). Data on percent incidence were transformed to ($\sqrt{X+0.5}$) prior to the analysis. The differences among the treatment means were tested using least significant differences (LSD) at the 5% probability level.

3. Results and Discussion

3.1. General Observations

Two BFB species were observed attacking the crop. The frequency of occurrence of *Oothea* species was 18.9% compared to *Medithya* species (81.1 %) in the farms participating in the experimentation.

3.2. Bean Foliage Beetle Incidence, Severity of Damage and Densities in Different Locations

BFB incidence and severity varied significantly ($p < 0.05$) among the locations during the long and short rains. Mean incidence was highest in Madola (90.7% and 83.8%) compared to other locations during the long and short rains respectively. Mean severity was similarly highest in Madola (2.1 and 1.8) during the long and short rains respectively compared to other locations. Alupe location had the lowest (64.1% and 1.6) incidence and severity during the long and short rains respectively. BFB counts per plant were not significantly different ($P < 0.05$) among the locations in both seasons. (Table 1).

Table 1. Effect of BFB Incidence, Severity of damage and Population Density in Different Locations during the Long and Short Rain Seasons 2015 in Western Kenya

Long Rains				Short Rains		
Location	Percent incidence	Severity of damage scale (1-5)	Mean no. of beetles per plant	Percent Incidence	Severity damage scale (1-5)	Mean no. of beetles per plant
Madola	90.7a	2.1a	0.1	83.8a	1.8a	0.1
Bujumba	72.5b	1.8ab	0.1	71.7b	1.7b	0.1
Busire	69.1bc	1.7ab	0.2	66.4bc	1.7b	0.1
Alupe	61.9c	1.7b	1.1	64.1c	1.6c	0.1
LSD (p≤0.05)	6.8	0.1	ns	5.9	0.1	ns
CV %	29.8	21.4	278.8	65.2	25.6	173.4

Means in the same column followed by same letters are not significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) using LSD.

3.3. The Incidence and Severity of Pod Damage and Grain Yield of Beans in different Locations

Severity of pod damage was slight below a score of 2.1 on average with significant differences ($p < 0.05$) observed among location during the short rain season. Madola had significantly high severity of damage (1.8) compared to Alupe location. Different agro ecological zones and altitudes have varying farming practices, population density, soil types, relative humidity, temperature and rainfall regimes [13]. Both Madola and Alupe sites falls within lower midland (LM₁) agro ecological zones, although Madola is located at a slightly higher altitude and is relatively wet compared to Alupe. Furthermore, it was observed that most farms in Madola location were planted to several legume species as part of legume up scaling initiatives by N2 Africa project in western Kenya and the fields were poorly weeded. These factors especially rainfall and temperature and cultivation of other legume species that serve as alternative food source for foliage beetle probably explains the high incidence in Madola compared to Alupe area that had more farmers growing groundnuts and may be the possible reason for lower beetle populations. It has been shown that variation in environmental conditions influence severity of pest and disease intensity on common beans (Wortmann *et al.*, 1989). Ogecha *et al.*, (2012) reported variation in bean stem maggot infestation and grain yield between the two locations and seasons recording higher bean stem maggot infestation and grain yield in Kisii compared to Kabete this was attributed to variation in soil fertility and farming practices. Mugo *et al.*, (2011) similarly reported variation in thrip abundance in different environments of Kenya.

The results showed more prevalence of coffee thrips, *Diarthrotrips coffeae* (Williams) in upper midland zones, compared to lower mid land agro ecological zones. A study by Aderu *et al.*, (2013) reported variation in abundance of insect pest on Amaranths in different locations in Nigeria. They also observed significant relation between pest abundance with relative humidity and rainfall.

The incidence of pod damage by BFB varied significantly ($p < 0.05$) among the locations during the long and short rains respectively. Pod damage severity also varied significantly among the locations during the short rain season. Mean pod damage incidence was highest (90.1 and 49.8. %) in Busire and Madola than in Alupe (60.5 and 23.8%) during the long rains and short rains respectively. Mean pod damage severity score was significantly higher in Madola (1.9) than in Alupe location during shot rain season (Table 2). Grain yield varied significantly ($p < 0.05$) 3,129) among the locations during the long rains season. Mean grain yield was significantly higher in Busire (1.4 t ha⁻¹) during the long rains and in Bujumba (3.1t ha⁻¹) during the short rain season. The yields were significantly higher in the short rain season compared to the long rain season. This could be attributed to late planting during the long rain season as opposed to timely planting during the short rain season.

A general agreement exists among authors that adequate soil nutrients is critical requirements for high legume yields [29]. Madola location falls under Mumias sugarcane out growers' zone. Some of the farms had previously been contracted to grow sugarcane that might have led to depletion of soil nutrients whereas soils in Alupe are shallow with a hard pan layer of marram and generally of low fertility level and probably would explain the relatively low yield in the two locations.

Table 2. Effect of Pod Damage Incidence, Severity and Grain Yield at Different Locations during the Long and Short Rain Seasons, 2015 in Western Kenya

Long Rains				Short Rains		
Location	Percent Incidence	Severity damage scale(1-5)	Grain yield Tons ha ⁻¹	Percent Incidence	Severity damage scale(1-5)	Grain yield Tons ha ⁻¹
Busire	90.1a	2.3	1.4a	31.9b	1.7bc	2.0b
Alupe	86.9a	2.3	0.3d	23.8c	1.6c	2.1b
Bujumba	76.7b	2.4	1.1b	39.5ab	1.8ab	3.1a
Madola	69.3b	2.4	0.6c	49.8a	1.9a	1.9b
LSD(p≤0.05)	9.4	ns	0.3	10.6	0.2	0.8
CV %	24.3	15	64.6	54.9	15.9	54.2

Means in the same column followed by same letters are not significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) using LSD.

3.4. The Incidence of Foliage Beetle, Severity, Density on Leaves in different Cropping Systems

Mixed cropping significantly ($P < 0.05$) influenced BFB incidence during the long rains and severity of damage during the short rains. The incidence (85.1%) recorded and severity of damage (1.9) on Rosecoco monocrop was significantly higher than the bean mixtures during the long and short rains seasons respectively (Table 3).

These could be due to the increased diversity leading to increased colour shades and smell influencing the insect cues. These results are in line with those from other studies Ssekandi *et al.*, [37], who reported reduced pest infestation and damage in the mixed cropping systems compared to monoculture. This results, however is in disagreement by observations made by Kisetu *et al.*, [17] who reported more foliage beetle infestation in intercropped cowpea than monoculture in Tanzania. The reduced pest abundance in mixed cropping systems compared to monoculture have similarly been attributed to efficacy and abundance of natural enemies [30] and in differences in food or resource concentration that makes it difficult for the insect pests to locate the host plants (Hooks and Johnson., 2003).

3.5. The Incidence of BFB, Damage Severity, Density on Pods and Grain Yield in Different Cropping Systems

Mixed cropping had no significant ($P < 0.05$) effect on the incidence of pod damage and severity in both seasons. Grain yield was significantly ($p < 0.05$) influenced by the cropping systems during the long rains season. Mean yield was highest in (0.8 and 0.7t ha⁻¹.) in plots having mixtures

of the bean cultivars or bean mixed with other legume species respectively. Generally, the grain yields were higher in the short rains than in long rains and this could be attributed to timely planting in the short rain season (Table 4).

The yield recorded in the two seasons was above average ranging from 0.5 to 2.4t ha⁻¹ compared to national average 0.55t ha⁻¹. This could be due to low soil fertility conditions that are inherent in the area of the study, poor weeding by the participating farmers, abnormally wet weather conditions that provided conducive conditions for disease development. This observation is also corroborated by One Acre Fund report (2015) who recorded reduced yield, way below expected from the evaluation trial of bush bean varieties that was conducted in the same period.

Grain yield were higher in monoculture, suggesting increased diversification may compromise overall productivity probably due to competition. According to Sastawa *et al.*, [35], more complex mixed cropping systems led to reduction of soybean pests but decreased yield which they attributed to competition and shading by the intercropped plants. Mulumba *et al.*, [23] measured the effect of crop varietal diversity on pest and diseases incidence in farmers' fields in four agro ecological areas of Uganda and found that average levels damage by pest and disease and incidences decreased on crops with higher levels of diversity in production systems.

These results similarly corroborate those from other studies (Nyasani *et al.*, 2012, Nderitu *et al.*, 2009) who reported reduced thrip infestation in mixed cropping systems compared to monoculture. However these results indicate that mixed cropping did not reduce damage on the pods by foliage beetle, unlike the observations made by Nderitu *et al.*, (2009) who reported reduction of thrip damage in intercropped plots compared to sole plots that resulted in higher percent of marketable pods of snap beans.

Table 3. Effect of Mixed Cropping on BFB Incidence, Severity of Damage and Population Density on Bean Leaves during the Long and Short Rain Seasons, 2015 in Western Kenya

Cropping system	Long Rains			Short Rains		
	Percent Incidence	Severity damage scale(1-5)	Mean no of beetles per plant	Percent Incidence	Severity damage scale (1-5)	Mean no of beetles per plant
Rosecoco bean Monocrop	85.1a	1.9	0.1	79.2	1.9a	0.1
Mixture of three* bean cultivars	72.9b	1.8	0.1	72.5	1.7b	0.1
A Mixture of bean cultivars, groundnut* and cowpea*	72.4b	1.8	0.1	70.5	1.7b	0.1
LSD ($p \leq 0.05$)	5.9	ns	ns	ns	0.1	ns
CV %	33.3	23.1	279.9	66.4	26.2	173.6

Means in the same column followed by same letters are not significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) using LSD. * Bean cultivars: Rosecoco, Katx56 and KK8, cowpea k80 and groundnut Red Valencia.

Table 4. Effect of Mixed Cropping on Pod Damage Incidence, Severity of Damage and Grain Yield during the Long and Short Rain Season 2015 in Western Kenya

Cropping system	Long Rains			Short rains		
	Percent incidence	Severity damage scale(1-5)	Grain yield Tons ha ⁻¹	Percent incidence	Severity damage scale(1-5)	Grain yield Tons ha ⁻¹
Rosecoco planted sole	69.9	2.3	0.5b	31.2	1.7	2.4
Mixture of three bean cultivars*	77.9	2.3	0.7a	34.6	1.7	2.2
Mixture of bean cultivars*, groundnut* and cowpea*	79.7	2.3	0.81a	37.9	1.8	2.2
LSD ($p \leq 0.05$)	ns	ns	0.2	ns	ns	ns
CV%	25.4	14.9	81.6	61	16.8	57.2

Means in the same column followed by same letters are not significantly ($p \leq 0.05$) using LSD. * Bean cultivars: Rosecoco, Katx56 and KK8, cowpea k80 and groundnut Red Valencia

4. Conclusion and Recommendation

The study shows variation in locations season and mixed cropping systems in foliage beetle infestation, damage and very low population. Selections of common bean varieties that are less susceptible or have tolerance to insect pests and increasing diversification of common bean cultivars or species have potential in integrated management of common bean pests in regions. Future research efforts should focus on identifying a suitable plant arrangements and spacing in the mixed cropping systems that will lead to improved yield. The effect of mixture did not come out clearly hence there is need to repeat the experiment under high level of infestation. These results indicate that crop diversification has potential in foliage beetle and is a practice that is already being widely used in Africa. Combining such systems with use of resistant germplasm and proper cultural practices could reduce foliage beetle damage and increase yield.

Acknowledgments

This study is part of the crop collaborative research project (CCRP) for legume improvement in western Kenya. The study was supported by International Centre for Tropical Agriculture (CIAT) through funding by the Mc Night foundation. We thank CIAT for the financial technical and logistical support during the study period. We also thank the pest and disease team and AARDAP NGO staff and farmers for their cooperation. We thank the, Director Kenya Agricultural and Livestock Research Organization for the study leave granted during the period.

References

- [1] Abate T., Alene, A. Bergvinson, D. Shiferaw, B. Salim S. Orr, A. and Asfaw S. 2011. Tropical grain legumes in Africa and South Asia: *Knowledge and opportunities*. TLII Research Report No 1, ICRISAT, Nairobi, pp. 104.
- [2] Ampofo J.K.O and Massomo S.M.S. 1995. Host plant resistance, cultural practices and botanical pesticides for the management of bean stem maggot in small-scale farmer systems.
- [3] In Deidre, Ajliebenberg initially (Eds). *Proceedings of the fourth SADC Regional Bean Workshop Potchefstroom*, South Africa 2-4 Oct. CIAT. *African Workshop series* No.31, Cali, Colombia CIAT.
- [4] Ampofo J.K.O. and Massomo S.M 1998. Some cultural strategies for Management of bean stem maggots (Diptera: Agromyzidae) on beans in Tanzania. *African Crop Science*. J. 6(4): 351-356.
- [5] Amidala, E, Obuo, J.E and Osiru, D.S.O 1997. A survey of cow pea cropping systems in some districts of Uganda. *African Crop Science Proceedings* 3:665-6725.
- [6] Broughton W.J., Hernandez G., Gepts P. and Vander Leyden J. 2003. Beans (Phaseolus spp) Model food legumes. *Plant and soil* 252: 55-128.
- [7] Byabagambi S. 1998. *Effect of some cultural practices on bean infestation by bean fly and bean aphid in Uganda*. MSc. Thesis, Makerere University pp. 136.
- [8] CAB International Institute of entomology 1987. *Ootheca mutabilis* (Sahlberg). Distribution MAPS of pests: series A Map no. 487.1987 queens gate, London, SW7, 5JR.
- [9] Castro A. 2001. Cultivar Mixtures. *The Plant Health Instructor*. Revised 2007.
- [10] David G.2015. *One acre farm: Improved bean seed. Full scale report*.
- [11] FAOSTAT- Food and Agriculture Organization at w.w.w.fao.org.
- [12] Grobbelaar. 2008. On the identity of *oothecal bennigseni* Weise, *O.Mutabilis* (Schonherr) and *O.Meridiana* sp. (Chrysomelidae: Gelucinae) bean and cowpea pests in Afrotropical region. *African entomology* 16(1):7-22.
- [13] Jaetzoldt R., Schmidt, H., Hornetz, B. and Shishanya, C. 2009. *Farm Management, Hand book of Kenya, Western Kenya*. Ministry of Agriculture, Kenya and German Agricultural Team Vol II 2nd (ED), GTZ, Germany, pp 459.
- [14] Katungi E., Farrow A., Chianu J.sperling I. and Beebe S 2009. Common bean in Eastern and southern Africa: *A situation and outlook analysis*, CIAT, Cali, Colombia.
- [15] Karel, A.K., and Rweyemamu, C.L. 1984. Yield losses in field beans following foliar damage by *Ootheca bennigseni* (Coleoptera: Chrysomelidae) *J. Econ Entomol.* 77:761-65.
- [16] Karel A.K. 1991. Effects of plant populations and intercropping, on the population patterns of bean flies on common bean. *Environ. Entomology*. 20(1): 354-357.
- [17] Kisetu E., Nyasasi B.T. and Nyika M. 2014. Effect of cropping systems on infestation and severity of field insect pests of cowpea in Morogoro, Tanzania. *Modern research Journal of agriculture 1(1):1-9*.
- [18] Koch R.L., Burkness E.C. and Hutchison W.D. 2003. *Confirmation of bean leaf beetle, Ceratoma trifurcate, feeding on cucurbits*. *Journal of insect science* 4(5):6 pgs. Available online: insect.science.org.
- [19] Kyamanywa S. and Ampofo J.K.O 1998. Effects of cowpea/maize mixed cropping on incident light at the cowpea canopy flower thrips (Thysanoptera: Thripidae) population density. *Crop Prot.* 7:186-189.
- [20] Li L., S.-M. Li, J.-H. Sun, L.-L. Zhou, X.-G. Bao, H.-G. Zhang, and F.-S. Zhang. 2007. Diversity enhances agricultural productivity via rhizosphere phosphorus facilitation on phosphorus-deficient soils. *Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences* 104: 11192-11196.
- [21] Loughran J.C., and Ragsdale, D.W. (1986). Life cycle of the bean leaf beetle, *Ceratomya trifurcate* (Coleoptera: Chrysomelidae), in southern Minnesota. *Annals of the Entomological Society of America*, 79(1), 34-38. Maps of Pests. Series A, Map no. 487, June 1987. 56 Queens Gate, London, SW7 5JR.
- [22] Manrique A., K.Manrique and J.Nakahodo. 1993. Yield and biological nitrogen fixation of common bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) in Peru. *Plant and soil* 152: 87-91.
- [23] Mulumba J.W., R. Nankya, J. Adokororach, C.F. Kiwuke, C.Fadda, P. Desantis and I.D. Jarvis 2012. a risk minimizing argument for traditional crop varietal diversity use to reduce pest and disease damage in agricultural ecosystems of Uganda. *Agriculture ecosystems and environment* 157: 70-86.
- [24] Muthoni, J. and Nyamongo, D. O. (2010). Traditional food crops and their role in food and nutritional security in Kenya. *Journal of Agricultural & Food Information*, 11(1), 36-50.
- [25] Karua C.N. and Mukunga D.M. (Eds). Plant protection programme. Report, University of Nairobi, Faculty of Agriculture pp. 59-72.
- [26] Mwangombe, M W., F.O. Olubayo, W.M. Muir, S.K. Mbugua, T. Munga and W.N Mnene 2013. Enhancing food and nutritional security through adoption and upscaling of sustainable technologies in drylands of Kenya. *African crop Science conference Proceedings*, vol II, pp-593-597.
- [27] Nampala P., Ogenga- Latigo, M.W., Kyamanywa S., Adipala E., Oyobo N. and Jackai L.E.N. 2002. Potential impact of intercropping on major cow pea field pests in Uganda 10(4):335-344. *African Crop Science Journal*.
- [28] Nielsen H.H., B.Jornsgaard, J.Kinane and E. S. Jensen 2007. Grain legume cereal intercropping: *The practical application of diversity in arable and organic cropping systems*. Renewable agriculture and food systems, 23(1):3-12.
- [29] Ogecha J.O., Ampofo, J.K.O, and Owuor, J. (2000). *Development of an integrated pest management strategy for bean stems maggot control in Southwest Kenya*. In: Participatory technology development for soil management by smallholders in Kenya J. Mureithi (ed). Proceedings of the 2nd scientific conference of the soil management and legume research network projects 26-30 June 2000, Mombasa, Kenya.
- [30] Ogenga Latigo., M.W., Ampofo, J.K.O and Balidawa, C.W. 1992. Influence of maize row spacing on infestation and damage of intercropped beans by bean aphids (*Aphis fabae* Scop.) incidence of aphids. *Field Crops Research* 30:111-121.

- [31] Oyewale R.O and J. Bamaiyi. 2013. Management of Cow pea Insect Pests. *J. Biosci.* 1(5):217-226.
- [32] Pachico D. (1993). *The demand for bean technology*. In: Harry, G. (Ed.) Trend in CIAT commodities 1993, CIAT. Cali, Colombia, pp. 60-73.
- [33] Ssekandi W., Mulumba, J. W., Colangelo, P., Nankya, R., Fadda, C. Karungu, J., Otim M., Desantis P. and Jarvis, D.I 2015. The use of common bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) traditional varieties and their mixtures with commercial varieties to manage bean fly (*Ophiomyia* spp.) infestation in Uganda *J. Pest Sci.*
- [34] SAS Institute 1989. General linear model and correlation STAT: procedures, Release 6.12. SAS Institute, Cary, N.C.
- [35] Sastawa B.M., Lawan M. and Maina Y.T. 2004. Management of insect pests of Soybean: *effects of sowing date and intercropping on damage and grain yield in Nigerian Sudan Savanna*. *Crop protection* 23(2): 155-161.
- [36] Smith. R.G., Gross K.L. and Robertson G.P. 2008. *Effects of crop diversity on agro ecosystem function; crop yield response*. *Ecosystem* 11: 353-366.
- [37] Ssekandi W., J.W. Mulumba, P. Colangelo, R. Nakya, C. Fadda, J. Karungi, M. Otim, P. De Santis, D.I. Jarvis 2015. The use of common bean (*Phaseolus Vulgaris*) traditional varieties and their mixtures with commercial varieties to manage bean fly (*Ophiomyia* spp) infestations in Uganda. *J. Pest Sci* 89: 45-57.
- [38] Whitehorn P.R.O., Connor S., Wackers F.L., and Goulson D. 2012. Neonicotinoid pesticide reduces bumble bee colony growth and queen production, *Science* 336: 351-352.
- [39] Talekar N.S.Y and H.C. and Lee, Y.H. 1988. Morphological and physiological traits associated with agromyzid (Diptera: Agromyzidae) resistance in Mungbean. *J. Econ. Entomol.* 21.5.1352-1358.
- [40] Talekar N.S. and Tengkan W. 1993. Mechanisms of resistance to bean fly (Diptera: Agromyzidae in soybean) *J. econ.* 86(3): 981-985.
- [41] Tiroesele, B. and T.E. Hunt. 2013. Population dynamics of bean leaf foliage beetle, *Ceratoma trifurcata* (Coleoptera: Chrysomelidae) on Edamame soy bean plants in Nebraska. *European J. of sustainable Development* 2 (1) 19-30.
- [42] Zhu, Y., H. Chen, J. Fan, Y. Wang, Y. Li, J. Chen, J. X. Fan, S., Yang, L. Hu, and H. Leung. 2000. *Genetic diversity and disease control in rice*. *Nature* 406(6797): 718-7.